
ORDINANCE NO. 700

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF TWO (2) POLICE CARS
FROM DEE THOMASON FORD; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for and received bids 

for two new police cars. The specifications were prepared by the City's staff 

and approved by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the notice and call for bids was duly and regularly given by 

publication in the Canby Herald in two successive weekly issues, i.e., March 4, 

1981, and March 11, 1981; and

WHEREAS, bids were received as requested and were opened in the Canby City 

Hall on March 26, 1981, and the following bids were received:

BIDDER BID

Dee Thomason Ford
Lake Oswego, Oregon (2 units) $13,908.18*

*net price after factory rebate of 
of $300 per unit and dealer's cash 
rebate of $40 per unit.

Canby Ford, Inc.
Canby, Oregon (2 units) 14,722.94

Carlson Chevrolet
Sandy, Oregon (2 units) 14,680.00

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council as the City's Contract Review Board met in 

regular session on April 1, 1981, and considered the bids and reports and recom

mendations of the City Administrator and also the City's Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Dee Thomason Ford was not only the low bid, but also 

conforms in all respects to the specifications for the required units; now 

therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS;

Section 1: A contract or purchase order is authorized to be signed by the

Page 1. Ordinance No. 700.



Mayor and attested by the City Recorder/Administrator for the purchase of two 

(2) new City police cars from Dee Thomason Ford of Lake Oswego, Oregon, for its 

bid price of $13,908.18 net after factory rebate of $300 per unit and dealer's 

cash rebate of $40 per unit. Purchase price is to be paid upon the delivery of 

the equipment and its approval by the City Administrator and upon receipt of 

billings and approval of the same by the Canby City Council and the Superintendent 

of Public Works from the City's Motor Pool Reserve Fund.

Section 2: Inasmuch as there is an immediate need for the said equipment 

for use of the City's Police Department, an emergency is hereby declared to exist 

and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final 

reading.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a m e e t i n g  thereof 

on April t5 , 1981; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and

scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a 

meeting on  ̂1981, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M., at the

Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council at a Ha K  meeting 

thereof on the day of owing vote:

ATTEST:

Page 2. Ordinance No. 700.


